THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: <u>0249-24</u> SPONSOR: <u>Vince R. James</u>

TITLE: An Action Relating to the Health, Education, and Human Services
Committee, the Budget and Finance Committee, and the Naabik'íyáti' Committee;
Approving a Contract Between the Navajo Nation and the United States
Department of Health and Human Services/Indian Health Service Pursuant to 25
U.S.C. §5301 ET SEQ. (P.L. 93-638, as Amended) for the Navajo Department of
Health and its Subordinate Programs, Beginning January 1, 2025 and Ending
December 31, 2034

Date posted: November 19, 2024 at 5:33 PM

Digital comments may be e-mailed to comments@navajo-nsn.gov

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director
Office of Legislative Services
P.O. Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-7586

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

Please note: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. *§374 et. seq.*

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

Tracking No. <u>0249-24</u>

DATE: November 15, 2024

RE: AN ACTION RELATING TO THE HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE, THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE, AND THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE; APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE NAVAJO NATION AND THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES/INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE PURSUANT TO 25 U.S.C. §5301 ET SEQ. (P.L. 93-638, AS AMENDED) FOR THE NAVAJO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ITS SUBORDINATE PROGRAMS, BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2025 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2034

PURPOSE OF THIS LEGISLATION:

to approve a ISDEAA/P.L. 93-638 Contract for the Navajo Department of Health and its subordinate programs.

FINAL AUTHORITY and VOTE REQUIREMENT:

The Naabik'íyáti Committee has final authority. A simple majority vote is required.

1	HOLD PERIOD Health Education & Human Services Co	
	Potes II all all	Thence
Eligible for	- Dudget of Illighte Co	mmillee Thence
1	PROPOSED STANDING COMMITTEE RESOLUTION Naabik'íyáti' Co	
2	25th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - Second Year, 2024	
3	Introduced by:	
4	$\mathcal{A}_{\mathcal{A}}$	
. 5		
6	Primary Sponsor	
7		
8	Tracking No	
9		
10	AN ACTION	
11	RELATING TO THE HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND HUMAN SERVICES	
12	COMMITTEE, THE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE, AND	
13	THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE; APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN	
14	THE NAVAJO NATION AND THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	
15	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES/INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE PURSUANT	
16	TO 25 U.S.C. §5301 <i>ET SEQ</i> . (P.L. 93-638, AS AMENDED) FOR THE NAVAJO	
17	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ITS SUBORDINATE PROGRAMS,	
18	BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2025 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2034	
19		
20	BE IT ENACTED:	
21		
22	SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY	
23	A. The Health, Education, and Human Services Committee is a standing committee of the	
24	Navajo Nation Council with oversight authority over the Navajo Department of Health and	
25	its subordinate programs. 2 N.N.C. §401(C)(1).	
26	B. The Budget and Finance Committee is a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council	
27	authorized to approve and accept contracts from federal authorities upon the	
- 28	recommendation of the oversight committee for the program requesting approval of the	
29	contract. 2 N.N.C. §301(B)(15).	
30		

26

27

28

29

30

C. The Naabik'íyáti Committee is a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council authorized to give final approval for contracts between the Navajo Nation and the various United States agencies, offices, and departments, pursuant to the federal Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, codified at 25 U.S.C. §5301 et seq. (P.L. 93-638, as amended). 2 N.N.C. §701(A)(11).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

- A. The Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, codified at 25 U.S.C. §5301 et seq. (Public Law 93-638, as amended) ("ISDEAA") was enacted by the U.S. Congress as a comprehensive means of providing recurring federal funding for Indian Nations to act as true sovereigns in carrying out their own governmental functions and providing their own governmental services for the general welfare of their enrolled members, their communities, and the general public within Indian Country.
- B. The Navajo Nation finds it in the best interests of the Navajo Nation and the Navajo People to enter into a proposed ISDEAA Contract, including the related "Annual Funding Agreement and Scope of Work," for the operations of the Navajo Department of Health and its subordinate programs as follows:
 - 1. NDOH Office of the Executive Director;
 - 2. Division of Behavioral and Mental Health Services;
 - 3. Division of Public Health Services:
 - 4. Navajo Community Health Representative Program;
 - 5. Infectious Diseases Control and Prevention Program
 - 6. Navajo Health Education Program
 - 7. Navajo Public Health Nursing Program
 - 8. Navajo Office of Environmental Health and Protection Program.
- C. The ISDEAA Contract and related documents are attached hereto as **EXHIBIT A**.
- D. Pursuant to this ISDEAA Contract, the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services/Indian Health Service will fund the operations of the Navajo Department of Health and its subordinate programs listed above, for a ten-year period, beginning January 1, 2025 and ending December 31, 2034.